
G U E R N S E Y  S T A T U T O R Y  I N S T R U M E N T  

The Health Service (Pharmaceutical) (Payment of Approved 
Suppliers) (Amendment)(Guernsey) Regulations, 1988 

Made . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9 August, 1988 

. . . . . .  Laid before the States 

Coming into operation . . . . . .  1 September, 1988 

THE STATES INSURANCE AUTHORITY, in exercise of the powers 
conferred upon it by section 12 of the Health Service 
(Pharmaceutical ) (Guernsey) Law, 1972, as amended( a), hereby 
orders : - 

Amendment to the Regulations of 1983 

1. The Health Service (Pharmaceutical) (Payment of Approved 
Suppliers) (Guernsey) Regulations, 1983, as amended( b), are hereby 
further amended as follows:- 

(a) the Second Schedule thereto is repealed and the Schedule 
set out in the First Schedule to these Regulations is 
substituted therefor; 

(b) the Third Schedule thereto is repealed and the Schedule 
set out in the Second Schedule to these Regulations is 
substituted therefor; 

(c) the Fifth Schedule thereto is repealed and the Schedule 
set out in the Third Schedule to these Regulations is 
substituted therefor. 

Repeal 

2. The Health Service (Pharmaceutical) (Payment of Approved 
Suppliers) (Amendment) (Guernsey) Regulations, 19871 c ) , is hereby 
repealed. 

(a) Ordres en Conseil Vol.XXIII,p.428; Vol.XXVI,p.472; 
No.XXI of 1984. 

( b )  S.I.1983 No.2; S.I.1986 No.23; S.I.1987 No.24. 
(c) S.I.1987 No.24. 



Extent 

3. These Regulations shall have effect in the Islands 
of Guernsey, Alderney, Herm and Jethou. 

Citation 

4. These Regulations may be cited as the Health Service 
(Pharmaceutical) (Payment of Approved Suppliers) (Amendment) 
(Guernsey) Regulations, 1988. 

Collective Title 

5. These Regulations and the ~ealth Service (Pharmaceutical) 
(Guernsey) Regulations, 1983 to 1986, may be cited together as the 
Health Service (Pharmaceutical) (Payment of Approved Suppliers) 
(Guernsey) Regulations, 1983 to 1988. 

- 

Commencement 

6. These Regulations shall come into operation on the 
1st day of September, 1988. 

Dated this 9th day of August, 1988. 

(R M Chilcott) 
President of the States Insurance Authority 

for and on behalf of the Authority 



FIRST SCHEDULE Regulation l( a) 

SECOND SCHEDULE Regulation 2 

PART I 

Dispensing fees payable in respect of pharmaceutical benefit 

(1) 

Description of pharmaceutical benefit 

(2) 

Dispensing fee 

Any item of pharmaceutical benefit supplied 
by an approved supplier who is - 
(i) a dentist 

(ii) a medical practitioner 

(iii) a pharmacist 

2 3 ~  

2 3 ~  

2 3 ~  



PART I1 

Additional dispensing fees payable in respect of 
pharmaceutical benefit 

Pharmaceutical benefit extemporaneously 
dispensed and supplied by an approved 
supplier who is a dentist, medical 
practitioner or pharmacist on a medical 
prescription which is endorsed with the 
words "extemporaneously dispensed" - 

(1) 

Description of pharmaceutical benefit 

- 

( 2 )  
Additional 

Dispensing fee 

(b) liquids prepared with aseptic technique. £7.15 

(a) cachets, capsules, pills, tablet- 
triturates, lozenges, pastilles, 
suppositories, enteric coating of 
tablets, individually wrapped powders. 

(c) creams, ointments and pastes. lL2.75 

£2.75 for each unit 
of ten or less 

Pharmaceutical benefit extemporaneously 
sterilised and supplied by an approved 
supplier who is a dentist, medical 
practitioner or pharmacist on a medical 
prescription endorsed with the words 
"extemporaneous sterilisation" - 

Where an item of pharmaceutical benefit is 
a controlled drug within the meaning of the 
Misuse of Drugs (Bailiwick of Guernsey) Law, 
1974, and it has been supplied on a 
prescription endorsed with the initial 
letters "C.D." by an approved supplier who 
is - 

liquids or solids prepared with the 
sterilisation process specified in the 
British Pharmacopoeia. £7.15 

(iii) a pharmacist 1 5 3 ~  

(i) a dentist 

(ii) a medical practitioner 

5 3 ~  

5 3 ~  



Where an item of pharmaceutical benefit 
which - 
(a) requires the addition by an approved 

supplier of a vehicle/diluent has a 
stability of less than fourteen days 
and it is necessary for pharmaceutical 
reasons for it to be supplied in more 
than one container; and 

(b) the medical prescription on which that 
item is supplied is endorsed with the 
number of additional containers in 
which that item is supplied by an 
approved supplier who is - 

(i) a dentist 

(ii) a medical practitioner 

(iii) a pharmacist 



SECOND SCHEDULE Regulation l(b) 

THIRD SCHEDULE Regulation 3 

Additional dispensing fees payable in respect of pharmaceutical 
benefit supplied on a prescripton endorsed "URGENT" or "DISPENSED 
URGENTLY" in accordance with Regulation 3 of these Regulations. 

Time of supply I Dispensing fee 

On any day, other than a Sunday and a bank 
holiday, between the time the premises of 
the approved supplier are closed for the 
supply of pharmaceutical benefit and eleven 
o'clock in the afternoon 

On a Sunday or a bank holiday, between nine 
o'clock in the forenoon and eleven o'clock 
in the afternoon 

On any day between eleven o'clock in the 
afternoon of the next previous day and nine 
o'clock in the forenoon or such earlier time 
at which the premises of the approved 
supplier are open for the supply of 
pharmaceutical benefit 



THIRD SCHEDULE Regulation l(c) 

FIFTH SCHEDULE Regulation 2(2)(a) 

Percentage reduction to be made to the basic price 
payable to approved suppliers 

(1) 
Amount corresponding 
to the basic price 
of the ingredients 
of pharmaceutical 
benefit supplied 

Percentage by which 
basic price reduced 

to 1000 
to 1250 
to 1500 
to 1750 
to 2000 
to 2250 
to 2500 
to 2750 
to 3000 
to 3250 
to 3500 
to 3750 
to 4000 
to 4250 
to 4500 
to 4750 
to 5000 
to 5250 
to 5500 
to 5750 
to 6000 
to 6250 
to 6500 
to 7000 
to 8900 
to 10300 
to 11700 
to 13100 
to 14400 
to 15800 
to 17200 
to 18800 
to 20200 
to 20800 
and above 



EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This Note is not part of the Regulations, but is 
intended to indicdte their general purport) 

These Regulations further amend the Health Service 
(Pharmaceutical) (Payment of Approved Suppliers) (Guernsey) 
Regulations, 1983 (as amended), so as to provide for an adjustment 
to the payments due in respect of the supply of pharmaceutical 
benefit by different classes of approved suppliers. 
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